The total Reserves & Surplus (including Capital 

Reserve, Securities Premium Reserve, Central Subsidy, General 

Reserve and Surplus) as on March 31, 2015 is H3577.45 million as 

against the Paid up Capital of H162.04 million.

Share Capital
The Authorised Share Capital of the Company is H111,00,00,000/- 

(Rupees One Hundred Eleven Crores only) comprising 4,00,00,000 

(Four Crores) Equity Shares of H10/- (Rupees Ten Only) each, and 

71,00,00 (Seven Lakh Ten Thousand only) Preference Shares of the 

Company with a par value of H1,000/- (Rupees One Thousand only) 

each,. The Paid Up Share Capital of the Company is H162037830 

(rupees sixteen crores twenty lakhs thirty seven thousand eight 

hundred and thirty only) divided into 162,03,783 equity shares of 

H10/- each as on March 31, 2015.

Management’s Discussion and Analysis Statement
Management’s Discussion and Analysis Report for the year under 

review, as stipulated under Clause 49 of the Listing Agreement with